Rpril 1, 1037

Hon. Charles Vest < :
Acting Secretary of the Interior 4n res
W&alﬁngttm, Di Ce : » »

ze Civilization
0703 HeR, 3611

A4 et

Dear Sir:

On my own initiative, upen seeing your report to
Hon, Wi11 fiogers, Chairman of the House Committee an Indien
Affaire, I requested Mr, Rogers not to file a report on the
P11, in the hope that the following Ssuggestions, looking to

a correction of your repoert of April 12, 1937, might appeal

to you. ; e i j

(1) Attorneys' Fees: This feature, discussed in
your letter from line 16, page 4 to line <3, page 5, is simply
confusing, and mekes the issue appear to be, in & large measure,
& matier of attorneys' fees, when that is secondery, Enemies
of the bill could make the charge that this was a fight over
attorneys' fees. s, : : : bl ;

Since the Jenste pasced the 1411 ‘without reference
to the proposed amendment, and the Hyuse Committee reported
the Senate Iill and refused to sccept the sugsested arendment,
1 see no good purpose in presenting it in your letter; but, -
on thﬂgu contrary, it gives us more to meet on the floor of
the il < ? : ]

‘ I respectfully suggest that t.hei'fiew-r’ be corrected
to eliminate all of that material, & |

(2) The quotation from the ittorney General's letter
at the bottom of page 5, and the answer to it on page 6, in my
Judgment, should be elirinated because it ie poor legislative
strategy to suggest, even for the sake of srgurient, that some
official authority thinke there is a set-off of $535,000,

I hope the letter will be revised to end at the period
preceding the words "with the fudget” at lire 30 of page 5,







> Tty . 44 L7 7 ok : oy
L v s ) e R R BB ER by R Rt B A

An examination of the Stormont Statenent revesls

1. Thet the Court of Cleime againet the Government ac $o all 46y
unm:'.:;m:w:muam ,m;e. (u-mmimh:’
barred | orovision of Seetion 2, Deficiensy tpmropristion °
1935, 48 Stat. S, B H , ’

Theoe items are wob proper offsets for thres ressowe
(a) They arve individesl 2nd mo¥ Sribal matters,

(b) Tney nve barred Wy the sald Act of 1938, Tids Aok, which estallishes
the poliey of Gongress, expresdly providss as follows:

'memammumwmumuuomm
sny mmount found due the wedd tribe or bamd, nll sums expended gratuvdtously
United Gtatss for the benefit of such tride or band, ¥

nofit of the $ri o While individusl education may
8o bonefis, yet the Courd of digprowes of that contention Ly i%e orinion
sl . 48 ted

g
¥

(e) 7he Court of Clsime, wore than 3} youre nfter the opiafon in the Osage
sage, s on Decewber 1, 1830, hended down mm oplinion as $o the ¥&, Berthold
Indlems { 06, Cle 308), where siniler offesgst for individes) education wors
assorted by the Government, ns followst

" 28 spprosriated from the Preacury in scecord with a govermental
poiiey b sxtend 3o privileg:s of edusation to Indlen children %or
the eupress inten$ of eventuslly changing the heveditary hebits end



ates is hereby

the Comptroller Genersl 6f the United St
sgeertaln the aggregate amount of

be or any band the

provisy direeting

the Osuge Indlems to add smother
add iukerest, and such a provision can be
¥ A m ‘?NIIIA\-\'A

calculate and

to

prepared 1f required.



6.

. The Court of Claims made a specific finding of fact
with respect to the offsets claimed by the United btates, the
said finding of fact being o, "XI," as follows:

1. By Article 5 of the Treaty of November 10, 1808,

7 Stat, 107, the United States in consideration of the cession of
lends therein made agreed to deliver anmually to theOcage indians

at Fire Prairie or at St, Louis, merchandise valued at 31500.00. By
Article 7 of the Treaty of June 2, 1825, proclaimed December 20,

1825 ( 7 stat, 240), the Ysage Nation released the United Ntades from
the obligation to deliver merchandise at Fire Frairie. The United
States continued to pay to the “sage Nation yearly for thirteen years
thereafter the annuity of $1500.00 or a total of $19,500.00.

2, By Article B of the Treaty of June 2, 1825, the United
States agreed to pay to the Delawares $1000 in full satisfaction of
their claims and demands against the Osages. The amount paid by
the United States under this article of the treaty was $1150.00, and
excess of $150.00,

3. By Article 4 of the Treaty .of November 10, 1908,

article 2 of the Treaty of Petpetember 25, 1818 ( 7 Stat, 183), and
article 9 of the treaty of June 25, 1818, the United States agreed to
pay for property stolen or destroyed by the Osages, provided the sums
paid by the United Skates did not exceed, respectively the sums of $5,000,
4,000, and $5,000,  Under these treaty stipulatione the United States
actually peld a total of $15,963,42, an excess over the amounts stinulated
of $1,963,.42,

4. By Article 3 of the treaty of June 2, 1825, it was nrovided
that whenever the anmuity stipulated " or an- part thereof, shall be paid
in merchandigse, the same is to be delivered to them at the first cost of the
goods at St, Louls, free of transportation, " During the period that this
treaty was in effect, to wit, from Jamuary 1, 1826, to December 31, 1839, the
United “tates expended in charzes for ! express and transportation " of
annuity goods the sum of $14, 398,22, The excess cost of transporting these
goods, or any part of them, #ws to the Osage nation, over the cost of
delivering them at St, Louis, ig not proved,

!

|

gf 5, By article 2d of the treaty of Yanuary 11, 1839 (7 Stat. 576),
L~y the Unitedugtates agreed to pay the “sages an annuity of $20,000 for 20 vears,
$12,000 in money and $8,000 in goods, stocks, provisions or money, as the

<} / [President might direct, a total chldgation of $400,000, The United States

e
o,

i actually paid the Osages as in ful¥illment of this obligation $239,935.63 in

{ cash and (198,665,684 in goods, & total of $437,601,47, It does not appear
that the United tates was not otherwise obligated, by treaty or other agreement,
to pay the excess $37,601.47.

\ 6. Erom April 28, 1810, to June 30, 1922, the United States, although
} under no treaty obligations to do so, expended the following amotintg for the
purposes indicated, That the Usage Tribe received benefit from these

I expenditures and to what extent, does not satisfactorily gppears

5

t

!

\

Presents —me— e $16,002, 67
Provisions ————— = e 20,316,585
1 Medical and hospltal supplies, etc, =----- 1,596,59
\ Burial of Indiang ——e--cmememei e 115,00

Delegations to Washington and elsewhere -~ 6,626,93



reservation 'schools at Chilocco, Oklahoma, at Geneo,
Up to and incluc.inb June 25, 1925, the United States
educated and supported Osaze Indian children therein at a total cost of $112,312.8.

\Lawr

R

ence, Aansae.

The forgoing

4

dems constitute ¢

Statesfand are the itefisfto which refeerep

Comptrpller Yeneral agd ghe
emg ahould now be gong] dered

Attorney Gendh

i

Pay of Indien Agents and subagents —— $55, 32,10
Pay of Interpreters ———————— . 8,325,13
Pay of lilgcellaneous agency employes ———m——mm—m 3,517.54
Agency buildings and repairg ——~——-——emeeeeeeee 11,191 .44
ligcellaneous agency eXpenses ——————w-——meee——- 11,70=2,18
Education =———— o e -- 48,845,738
Pay of Indian Policem————cmmmmmm e e 18,682,64
Pay of fammers —————cmmm e 4,286,32
Agricultural ald ——me——ememee e - 1,913.71
LI1VeSEOCK mmmm e o e el 1,889,20
Feed for livestock =——mmmmmmm o —— 114,58
Fuel = 40,00

Advertlsing, insurance and trangportation ----- 42,692, 64
Losses reimbursed under act March 3, 1877,
(19 stat. 292) and act March 3, 1885 ( 23

school at C?rlisle Pennsylvania,
named the United “tates supported and educated Osage
children therein at a cost of $76,139.45,

Btate 464 ——— oo — 5,000, 00
Tobal e e e e $278,130,95
During the period from Novembgr 1, 1879, to

Septembenl, 1918, the United States supported,

maintainell and operated a nonsreservation

During the period

The United States supports, maintains and operates none

Nebraska, and at

p offsets claimed By the United
e is made in rengRts Trom the
o ‘The act undgri which su
relatingf tp offsets, ig wiem ection 2,

of thd Deficiency Agt off August 12, 193 (F4° stat., 590), ghid /rov1de $
s - - /

" In all ghits fending in the fourp of Claims by gh Inbian tri
or b which hagfnot bpen tried or sfbmithed, and in anyf suitlhereina
fileg in the Couw t of laims by any guch ffribe or bands, fthe C§urt of
is hfeby directdd to cgneider and tof offsdt againgt any fsum fo{ng due
saidf tribe or Uk d allf ums gratuitpusly ¢xpended by thg United “tates
for phe benefiff of thef sald tribe ¢r bandf ***** proviged, tha expendf tu
madefprior tgfthe tregty or agreement or pxecutive order underfwhich the
claiT arisesfshall nof be an offspt againet the clainfor claim

Tie right off the Ysaged to assedt a claim for interes on th

balan

the
that
This

ce fghnd due thel

by the Cpmptrolle

General

s baged on

spid gndians havef been long deprivedfof the uge of the sum
L7, ger anmum ig b easonab)e compensafiion to gllow to make them whple
s ffully supportpd by the opinion of| the Spfxxkxsfx Supreme

the Upifed States in bhe Shofhone indian Aase

that qgurt, after fixing a price for the 12nd enpropriated at the

the appropriation, saig:




